


Schedule “A”

Amendment to the Summary Offence Tickets Regulations
made by Attorney General and Minister of Justice pursuant to Section 8

of Chapter 450 of the Revised Statutes of Nova Scotia, 1989,
the Summary Proceedings Act

1 Schedule M-3 to the Summary Offence Tickets Regulations, N.S. Reg. 281/2011, made by
order of the Attorney General and Minister of Justice dated October 4, 2011, is amended
by repealing the heading “Alternative Voting By-law–C8” and items 1–8 under that
heading.

2 Schedule M-3 to the regulations is amended by adding the following heading and items
immediately before the heading “Livestock at Large By-law–A2”:

Electronic Voting Bylaw–C8

1 Using another person’s PIN to vote or access voting system
(specify)

18(1)
$5872.50

2 Taking, seizing, or depriving elector of elector’s PIN
(specify)

18(1)
$5872.50

3 Selling, gifting, transferring, assigning or purchasing PIN
(specify)

18(2)
$5872.50

4 Interfering or attempting to interfere with (specify) elector
casting internet or telephone ballot 

19(1)
$5872.50

5 Interfering or attempting to interfere with (specify) electronic
voting

19(2)
$5872.50

6 Attempting to ascertain name of candidate for whom elector
is about to vote or has voted (specify)

19(3)
$5872.50

7 Communicating or attempting to communicate (specify)
information relating to candidate for whom elector has voted

20
$5872.50

3 Schedule M-3 to the regulations is amended by adding the following heading and items
immediately before the heading “Mobile Home Park By-law–P1”:

Marketing Levy Bylaw–C8

1 Operator failing to obtain certificate of registration
first offence
second or subsequent offence

6(1)
$697.50

$1847.50
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2 Operator failing to apply for registration on form provided
first offence
second or subsequent offence

6(2)
$697.50

$1847.50

3 Operator failing to display registration certificate
first offence
second or subsequent offence

6(3)
$697.50

$1847.50

4 Operator failing to amend certificate of registration to reflect
change of address, business name or nature of
accommodation

first offence
second or subsequent offence

6(4)

$697.50
$1847.50

5 Operator failing to return certificate of registration upon
closing or selling business

first offence
second or subsequent offence

6(5)

$697.50
$1847.50

6 Operator failing to obtain replacement for lost or destroyed
registration certificate

first offence
second or subsequent offence

6(6)

$697.50
$1847.50

7 Operator failing to remit levies within 30 days
first offence
second or subsequent offence

7(1)
$697.50

$1847.50

8 Operator failing to submit remittance form
first offence
second or subsequent offence

7(2)
$697.50

$1847.50

9 Operator failing to submit remittance form (if no levy
collected)

first offence
second or subsequent offence

7(3)

$697.50
$1847.50

10 Operator failing to remit levy and submit remittance form
within 15 days of business closure or sale

first offence
second or subsequent offence

7(4)

$697.50
$1847.50

11 Operator failing to keep records of sales, levies collected and
payment of levies

first offence
second or subsequent offence

8(1)

$697.50
$1847.50

12 Operator failing to keep separate records of levies collected
first offence
second or subsequent offence

8(2)
$697.50

$1847.50
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13 Operator failing to retain records for 5 years
first offence
second or subsequent offence

8(3)
$697.50

$1847.50

14 Person selling accommodation failing to show levy as
separate item on receipt, invoice or other document

first offence
second or subsequent offence

8(4)

$697.50
$1847.50

15 Failing to enable inspector to confirm collection and
remittance of levy

first offence
second or subsequent offence

14

$697.50
$1847.50

16 Failing to furnish information required for inspection
first offence
second or subsequent offence

14
$697.50

$1847.50

17 Operator failing to remit levy and interest calculated by
inspector within 30 days of receiving notice

first offence
second or subsequent offence

18

$697.50
$1847.50

4 Schedule M-3 to the regulations is amended by adding the following heading and item
immediately before the heading “Waste Management By-law–S1”:

Skateboarding Bylaw–Town of Bridgetown:

1 Operating skateboard on sidewalk, street or other public
place (specify)

2
$134.00

5 Schedule M-3 to the regulations is amended by repealing the heading “Waste
Management By-law–S1” and items 1–12 under that heading and substituting the
following heading and items:

Solid Waste Resource Bylaw–S1:

1 Failing to comply with directive (specify)
first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

3.6
$697.50

$1272.50
$2422.50

2 Failing to comply with order of General Manager or Bylaw
Enforcement Officer (specify)

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

3.11

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

Schedule “A”:  Page 3 of 9



3 Disposing or permitting disposal of (specify) solid waste
other than at place licensed to receive that waste

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

4.1.1

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

4 Disposing of residual waste or solid waste at waste-resource
management centre or licensed facility outside operational
hours

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

4.2

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

5 Disposing of residual waste or solid waste at waste-resource
management centre or licensed facility other than where
directed by centre or facility

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

4.2

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

6 Disposing of solid waste by burning
first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

4.3
$697.50

$1272.50
$2422.50

7 Disposing of banned materials at licensed facility
first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

4.4
$697.50

$1272.50
$2422.50

8 Disposing of banned materials in storage area, storage
facility or collection container (specify)

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

4.4

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

9 Removing residential waste, construction and demolition
waste or unsorted solid waste (specify) from Municipality

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

4.5

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

10 Property owner or occupant (specify) allowing accumulation
of solid waste on property

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

4.7

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50
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11 Property owner or occupant (specify) allowing uncollected
solid waste to remain on property other than in storage
facility

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

4.7

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

12 Leaving lid or door of storage facility open
first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

4.8
$237.50
$352.50
$582.50

13 Placing solid waste for collection on property other than
property owned or occupied by person making placement

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

4.9

$237.50
$352.50
$582.50

14 Failing to comply with source separation directive 5.1 $410.00

15 Failing to source-separate solid waste
first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

5.2
$697.50

$1272.50
$2422.50

16 Property owner or occupant (specify) of property where
public waste is generated failing to provide adequate
containers for source-separated solid waste

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

5.3

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

17 Property owner or occupant (specify) of property where
public waste is generated failing to label containers for
source separation

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

5.3

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

18 Improper collection container placement (specify)
first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.1
$237.50
$352.50
$582.50

19 Owner of multi-unit residential building failing to provide
accessible storage facility for source-separated solid waste

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.1.4

$237.50
$352.50
$582.50
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20 Placing solid waste for collection before 7:00 p.m. on day
before collection day

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.2.1

$237.50
$352.50
$582.50

21 Placing solid waste for special collection (specify) earlier
than weekend immediately before special collection week

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.2.2

$237.50
$352.50
$582.50

22 Property owner failing to ensure solid waste collection
container removed from roadside by end of collection day

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.3.1

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

23 Property owner failing to remove uncollected solid waste by
end of collection day

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.3.2

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

24 Property owner failing to provide solid waste storage
facilities in manner required (specify requirement of Section
6.5)

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.6.1.1

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

25 Property owner failing to ensure solid waste set roadside
where storage facility is inaccessible to collection truck

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.6.1.2

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

26 Property owner failing to maintain solid waste storage
facility in good repair and clean condition

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.6.1.3

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

27 Property owner failing to ensure collection container, storage
facilities or uncollected solid waste (specify) removed by end
of collection day

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.6.1.4

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50
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28 Occupant failing to source-separate and package solid waste
in manner required (specify requirement of Section 5 or
directives)

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.6.2.1

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

29 Occupant failing to place solid waste in storage facility
between collections

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.6.2.2

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

30 Interfering with solid waste set out for authority collection
first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.8.1
$237.50
$352.50
$582.50

31 Collecting solid waste placed for authority collection
first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.8.2
$697.50

$1272.50
$2422.50

32 Illegally removing collection container from roadside
first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

6.8.3
$697.50

$1272.50
$2422.50

33 Property owner or occupant (specify) failing to promptly
remove or dispose of (specify) solid waste not collected by
authority collection

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

7.1

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

34 Failing to ensure storage facility is weather-tight
first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

7.2.1.1
$697.50

$1272.50
$2422.50

35 Failing to ensure storage facility is animal-proof
first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

7.2.1.1
$697.50

$1272.50
$2422.50

36 Failing to ensure storage facility is maintained in closed
position

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

7.2.1.1

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50
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37 Failing to ensure storage facility is capable of
accommodating quantity of waste generated at location

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

7.2.1.2

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

38 Failing to ensure storage facility is designed and constructed
to maintain source-separation of waste

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

7.2.1.3

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

39 Failing to ensure storage facility is emptied and cleaned
regularly

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

7.2.1.4

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

40 Failing to maintain storage facility and surroundings in good
repair and clean condition

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

7.2.1.5

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

41 Failing to label storage facility for source-separated waste
streams

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

7.2.1.6

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

42 Placing solid waste in storage facility without permission of
owner

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

7.3

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

43 Failing to ensure solid waste in storage facility is source-
separated or packaged in accordance with bylaw or directive
(specify)

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

7.5

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

44 Delivering unsorted solid waste to waste-resource
management centre

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

7.6

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50
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45 Depositing solid waste at waste-resource management centre
other than in designated location for waste type

first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

7.6

$697.50
$1272.50
$2422.50

46 Removing solid waste from waste-resource management
centre without authorization

8.2
$410.00

47 Hauler failing to provide manifest upon request
first offence
second offence
third or subsequent offence

8.3
$697.50

$1272.50
$2422.50

6 The regulations are further amended by repealing Schedule M-16.
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