Order

Made under Section 8 of Chapter 450 of the Revised Statutes of Nova Scotia, 1989, the Summary Proceedings Act

I, Barbara Adams, Attorney General and Minister of Justice for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 8 of Chapter 450 of the Revised Statutes of Nova Scotia, 1989, the Summary Proceedings Act, hereby

- (a) amend Schedule M-3 to the Summary Offence Tickets Regulations, N.S. Reg. 281/2011, made by order of the Attorney General and Minister of Justice dated October 4, 2011, to designate certain offences under the Municipality of the County of Annapolis's Electronic Voting Bylaw, Marketing Levy Bylaw and Solid Waste Resource Bylaw, and the Town of Bridgetown's Skateboarding Bylaw, as summary offence ticket offences, in the manner set forth in the attached Schedule "A";
- (b) repeal Schedule M-16 to the Summary Offence Tickets Regulations, N.S. Reg. 281/2011, made by order of the Attorney General and Minister of Justice dated October 4, 2011; and
- (c) order and direct that the penalty to be entered on a summons in respect of an offence set out in amendments to the schedules to the Summary Offence Tickets Regulations, N.S. Reg. 281/2011, as set forth in the attached Schedule "A", is the out of court settlement amount listed in the out-of-court settlement column set out opposite the description for the offence, and includes the charge provided for in, and in accordance with, Sections 8 and 9 of the Act.

This order is effective on and after the date it is filed.

Dated and made _______, 2024, at Halifax, Halifax Regional Municipality, Province of Nova Scotia.

Honourable Barbara Adams

Attorney General and Minister of Justice

Schedule "A"

Amendment to the Summary Offence Tickets Regulations made by Attorney General and Minister of Justice pursuant to Section 8 of Chapter 450 of the Revised Statutes of Nova Scotia, 1989, the Summary Proceedings Act

- Schedule M-3 to the *Summary Offence Tickets Regulations*, N.S. Reg. 281/2011, made by order of the Attorney General and Minister of Justice dated October 4, 2011, is amended by repealing the heading "Alternative Voting By-law–C8" and items 1–8 under that heading.
- 2 Schedule M-3 to the regulations is amended by adding the following heading and items immediately before the heading "Livestock at Large By-law–A2":

Electronic Voting Bylaw-C8

1	Using another person's PIN to vote or access voting system (specify)	18(1)	\$5872.50
2	Taking, seizing, or depriving elector of elector's PIN (specify)	18(1)	\$5872.50
3	Selling, gifting, transferring, assigning or purchasing PIN (specify)	18(2)	\$5872.50
4	Interfering or attempting to interfere with (specify) elector casting internet or telephone ballot	19(1)	\$5872.50
5	Interfering or attempting to interfere with (specify) electronic voting	19(2)	\$5872.50
6	Attempting to ascertain name of candidate for whom elector is about to vote or has voted (specify)	19(3)	\$5872.50
7	Communicating or attempting to communicate (specify) information relating to candidate for whom elector has voted	20	\$5872.50

Schedule M-3 to the regulations is amended by adding the following heading and items immediately before the heading "Mobile Home Park By-law–P1":

Marketing Levy Bylaw-C8

1	Operator failing to obtain certificate of registration	6(1)	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second or subsequent offence		\$1847.50

Schedule "A": Page 1 of 9

2	Operator failing to apply for registration on form provided first offence	6(2)	\$697.50
	second or subsequent offence		\$1847.50
3	Operator failing to display registration certificate first offence	6(3)	\$697.50
4	second or subsequent offence	C(A)	\$1847.50
4	Operator failing to amend certificate of registration to reflect change of address, business name or nature of accommodation	6(4)	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second or subsequent offence		\$1847.50
5	Operator failing to return certificate of registration upon closing or selling business	6(5)	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second or subsequent offence		\$1847.50
6	Operator failing to obtain replacement for lost or destroyed registration certificate	6(6)	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second or subsequent offence		\$1847.50
7	Operator failing to remit levies within 30 days	7(1)	Ф.CO 7 . 7 .0
	first offence second or subsequent offence		\$697.50 \$1847.50
8	-	7(2)	\$1047.50
0	Operator failing to submit remittance form first offence	7(2)	\$697.50
	second or subsequent offence		\$1847.50
9	Operator failing to submit remittance form (if no levy collected)	7(3)	•
	first offence		\$697.50
	second or subsequent offence		\$1847.50
10	Operator failing to remit levy and submit remittance form within 15 days of business closure or sale	7(4)	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second or subsequent offence		\$1847.50
11	Operator failing to keep records of sales, levies collected and payment of levies	8(1)	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second or subsequent offence		\$1847.50
12	Operator failing to keep separate records of levies collected	8(2)	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second or subsequent offence		\$1847.50

13	Operator failing to retain records for 5 years first offence second or subsequent offence	8(3)	\$697.50 \$1847.50
14	Person selling accommodation failing to show levy as separate item on receipt, invoice or other document first offence second or subsequent offence	8(4)	\$697.50 \$1847.50
15	Failing to enable inspector to confirm collection and remittance of levy first offence second or subsequent offence	14	\$697.50 \$1847.50
16	Failing to furnish information required for inspection first offence second or subsequent offence	14	\$697.50 \$1847.50
17	Operator failing to remit levy and interest calculated by inspector within 30 days of receiving notice first offence second or subsequent offence	18	\$697.50 \$1847.50

Schedule M-3 to the regulations is amended by adding the following heading and item immediately before the heading "Waste Management By-law–S1":

Skateboarding Bylaw-Town of Bridgetown:

- 1 Operating skateboard on sidewalk, street or other public 2 place (specify) \$134.00
- Schedule M-3 to the regulations is amended by repealing the heading "Waste Management By-law–S1" and items 1–12 under that heading and substituting the following heading and items:

Solid Waste Resource Bylaw-S1:

1	Failing to comply with directive (specify)	3.6	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
2	Failing to comply with order of General Manager or Bylaw	3.11	
	Enforcement Officer (specify)		
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50

3	Disposing or permitting disposal of (specify) solid waste other than at place licensed to receive that waste	4.1.1	
	first offence second offence		\$697.50 \$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
4	Disposing of residual waste or solid waste at waste-resource management centre or licensed facility outside operational hours	4.2	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
5	Disposing of residual waste or solid waste at waste-resource management centre or licensed facility other than where directed by centre or facility	4.2	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
6	Disposing of solid waste by burning	4.3	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
7	Disposing of banned materials at licensed facility	4.4	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
8	Disposing of banned materials in storage area, storage facility or collection container (specify)	4.4	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
9	Removing residential waste, construction and demolition waste or unsorted solid waste (specify) from Municipality	4.5	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
10	Property owner or occupant (specify) allowing accumulation of solid waste on property	4.7	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50

11	Property owner or occupant (specify) allowing uncollected solid waste to remain on property other than in storage facility	4.7	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
12	Leaving lid or door of storage facility open	4.8	
	first offence		\$237.50
	second offence		\$352.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$582.50
13	Placing solid waste for collection on property other than property owned or occupied by person making placement	4.9	
	first offence		\$237.50
	second offence		\$352.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$582.50
14	Failing to comply with source separation directive	5.1	\$410.00
15	Failing to source-separate solid waste	5.2	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
16	Property owner or occupant (specify) of property where public waste is generated failing to provide adequate containers for source-separated solid waste	5.3	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
17	Property owner or occupant (specify) of property where public waste is generated failing to label containers for	5.3	
	source separation		\$607.50
	first offence second offence		\$697.50 \$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$1272.50
18	Improper collection container placement (specify)	6.1	\$2422.50
10	first offence	0.1	\$237.50
	second offence		\$352.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$582.50
19	Owner of multi-unit residential building failing to provide accessible storage facility for source-separated solid waste	6.1.4	400=000
	first offence		\$237.50
	second offence		\$352.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$582.50
	•		

20	Placing solid waste for collection before 7:00 p.m. on day before collection day	6.2.1	
	first offence second offence third or subsequent offence		\$237.50 \$352.50 \$582.50
21	Placing solid waste for special collection (specify) earlier than weekend immediately before special collection week	6.2.2	\$382.30
	first offence second offence third or subsequent offence		\$237.50 \$352.50
22	third or subsequent offence Property owner failing to ensure solid waste collection container removed from roadside by end of collection day	6.3.1	\$582.50
	first offence second offence		\$697.50 \$1272.50
23	third or subsequent offence Property owner failing to remove uncollected solid waste by	6.3.2	\$2422.50
	end of collection day first offence second offence third or subsequent offence		\$697.50 \$1272.50 \$2422.50
24	Property owner failing to provide solid waste storage facilities in manner required (specify requirement of Section 6.5)	6.6.1.1	
	first offence second offence third or subsequent offence		\$697.50 \$1272.50 \$2422.50
25	Property owner failing to ensure solid waste set roadside where storage facility is inaccessible to collection truck	6.6.1.2	ψ 2 122. 30
	first offence second offence third or subsequent offence		\$697.50 \$1272.50 \$2422.50
26	Property owner failing to maintain solid waste storage facility in good repair and clean condition	6.6.1.3	Ψ=.==.0
	first offence second offence third or subsequent offence		\$697.50 \$1272.50 \$2422.50
27	Property owner failing to ensure collection container, storage facilities or uncollected solid waste (specify) removed by end of collection day	6.6.1.4	
	first offence second offence third or subsequent offence		\$697.50 \$1272.50 \$2422.50

28	Occupant failing to source-separate and package solid waste in manner required (specify requirement of Section 5 or directives)	6.6.2.1	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
29	Occupant failing to place solid waste in storage facility between collections	6.6.2.2	,
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
30	Interfering with solid waste set out for authority collection	6.8.1	
	first offence		\$237.50
	second offence		\$352.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$582.50
31	Collecting solid waste placed for authority collection	6.8.2	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
32	Illegally removing collection container from roadside	6.8.3	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
33	Property owner or occupant (specify) failing to promptly remove or dispose of (specify) solid waste not collected by authority collection	7.1	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
34	Failing to ensure storage facility is weather-tight	7.2.1.1	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
35	Failing to ensure storage facility is animal-proof	7.2.1.1	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
36	Failing to ensure storage facility is maintained in closed position	7.2.1.1	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50

37	Failing to ensure storage facility is capable of	7.2.1.2	
	accommodating quantity of waste generated at location first offence second offence		\$697.50 \$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
38	Failing to ensure storage facility is designed and constructed to maintain source-separation of waste	7.2.1.3	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence third or subsequent offence		\$1272.50 \$2422.50
39	•	7.2.1.4	\$2422.30
39	Failing to ensure storage facility is emptied and cleaned regularly	7.2.1.4	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence third or subsequent offence		\$1272.50 \$2422.50
40	Failing to maintain storage facility and surroundings in good	7.2.1.5	\$2422.30
40	repair and clean condition	7.2.1.3	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence third or subsequent offence		\$1272.50 \$2422.50
41	Failing to label storage facility for source-separated waste	7.2.1.6	\$2422.30
71	streams	7.2.1.0	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
42	third or subsequent offence	7.2	\$2422.50
42	Placing solid waste in storage facility without permission of owner	7.3	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50 \$2422.50
12	third or subsequent offence	7.5	\$2422.30
43	Failing to ensure solid waste in storage facility is source- separated or packaged in accordance with bylaw or directive	7.5	
	(specify)		
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
44	Delivering unsorted solid waste to waste-resource management centre	7.6	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50

45	Depositing solid waste at waste-resource management centre other than in designated location for waste type	7.6	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50
46	Removing solid waste from waste-resource management	8.2	
	centre without authorization		\$410.00
47	Hauler failing to provide manifest upon request	8.3	
	first offence		\$697.50
	second offence		\$1272.50
	third or subsequent offence		\$2422.50

6 The regulations are further amended by repealing Schedule M-16.